In re State v Clark

Motion to Alter Judgment re Media Access


IN THE CRIMINAL COURT 

OF KNOX COUNTY, TENNESSEE

DIVISION 3

STATE OF TENNESSEE
 


)

Plaintiff,





)








)
Case No. 90252, 91484,

v.






)
90618, 90821

)
Judge Liebowitz

CLIFFORD E. CLARK



)

Defendant,





)

===============================================================

OBJECTION TO MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENAS AND MOTION FOR SANCTIONS BY INTERVENORS WITH OFFER OF PROOF; EXCEPTION TO ORDER FOR SANCTIONS; MOTION TO CORRECT CLERICAL MISTAKE;
MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT; 

MOTION FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST THE STATE, INTERVENORS, AND COURT CLERK

===============================================================

Regarding the hearing in State v. Clark, held on 11 September 2009, petitioner John Lee, pro se, in forma pauperis, executive producer of Pirate News TV, Pirate News Radio Show, and PirateNews.org (de facto “Intervenor”), hereby files this timely motion to object to motion to quash subpoenas decus tecum, objection to motion for sanctions, Offer of Proof under TREvid 103, and Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment under TRCP Rule 59.04, Motion to Correct Clerical Mistake under TRCP Rule 60, and Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 30, Tennessee Constitution, United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment, and TREvid Rule 202(a) requiring mandatory judicial notice of law. 

Intervenor John Lee demands service of process upon John Lee of all orders, motions, exhibits and briefs relevant to Intervenor John Lee, under TRCP Rule 4, as required for entry of judgment under TRCP Rule 54.03. Intervenor John Lee has never received service of process for any order, motion, brief or exhibit relating to John Lee’s motions for media access and “motions to reconsider” in this case. The latest order was received for purchase of a transcript, which included the original order for denial of media access that had an incorrect address.

Intervenor takes exception to the Court’s verbal order of denial of right to testify, argue and subpoena relevant and material witnesses and public documents regarding media access in this case, by expeditious enforcement of the Tennessee Open Records Act via the concurrent equity jurisdiction of this Court. Intervenor does not waive those rights. Any apparent “waiver” was made under duress and threat of arrest. 

Intervenor denies that properly serving subpoenas that were properly issued by a court clerk during a docketed hearing on a motion to reconsider denial of media access, and enforcement of the Tennessee Open Records Act, following the published Tennessee Rules of Court, is “willful abuse of process”. Any mistakes made in filling out the subpoenas was due to excusable mistake by Intervenor, due to clerical mistake by the court clerk via improperly drafted subpoena forms that failed to identify “intervenors” and pro se litigants. Tennessee Open Records Act, TCA 10-7-505(b), provides,”Such petition shall be filed in the chancery court or circuit court for the county in which the county or municipal records sought are situated, or in any other court of that county having equity jurisdiction.” This includes the “Criminal Court”, which is a division of the Circuit Court, which in most counties does not exist. Criminal courts do retain equity jurisdiction. To establish a claim for abuse of process, a plaintiff must allege "(1) the existence of an ulterior motive; and (2) an act in use of process other than such as would be proper in the regular prosecution of the charge." Bell v. Icard, Merrill, Cullis, Timm, Furen and Ginsburg, P.A., 986 S.W.2d 550, 555 (Tenn. 1999).

Intervenor makes an offer of proof rebutting alleged failure to meet the “news” and “educational” definitions in Rule 30(B)(2), using exhibits from CTV Knoxville, proving contract as “executive producer” of Pirate News TV, reaching 110,000 homes in Knox County, and exhibit audio CD as host of the Pirate News Radio Show and WBCR 1470am, reaching perhaps 400,000 homes and businesses in East Tennessee and Western North Carolina. 

If Rule 30 gives special rights to persons in the “media” and “education”, compared to the rights of the public, then Rule 30 violates Equal Protection doctrine under Article XI, § 8 and Article I, § 8 of the Tennessee Constitution, and the 14th Amendment to the United States Constitution, and is thus unconstitutional.

Intervenor makes an offer of proof regarding what subpoenaed witnesses would testify to regarding violations of Tennessee Open Records Act, to rebut the State’s unproven argument, based on facts not in evidence, that John Lee is an “employee” of the defendant or his attorney. Intervenor John Lee seeks to prove that intervenors WBIR and Knoxville News Sentinel are in fact employees of City of Knoxville, Knox County Municipal Corporation, State of Tennessee, Redflex, and/or Lasercraft, and that intervenors WBIR and Knoxville News Sentinel are in fact employees of John Lee, the Defendant, and all persons in Knox County, Tennessee who purchased newspapers or retail videotapes, such as WBIR’s “Heartland Series” (which John Lee appears in), available in local bookstores, or specific WBIR news broadcasts available from H.P. Video, at a retail price of $75 per 30 seconds (1990s prices).  

Intervenor seeks sanctions against attorneys for Intervenors WBIR, Knoxville News Sentinel, City of Knoxville, Knox County Criminal Court clerk Joy McCroskey, and Zane Scarlett of the State of Tennessee attorney general’s office, under TCA 20-2-103, for refusal to serve process upon John Lee for all motions, briefs, exhibits and orders relating to motions for media access by John Lee. TCA 20-2-103 requires payment of $125, plus court costs, per person, per document, per failure to serve process, to be paid to petitioner John Lee.

	         Tenn. Code 20-2-103. Date of process shown — Penalty for violation.

          (a)  The clerk, general sessions judge or attorney issuing any process shall mark thereon the day on which the process is issued; and the sheriff or other officer into whose hands the process shall come to be executed, shall, in like manner, mark thereon the day on which the sheriff or other officer received it.

           (b)  The penalty for neglect of this requirement shall be a forfeiture of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125), to be recovered in any court having cognizance thereof, by any persons who shall sue for the penalty, with costs. 
	


Intervenor moves the clerk and Court to enter all exhibits into evidence that have been filed with the clerk by John Lee in this matter, including the relevant portion of the hearing transcript from 11 September 2009. This transcript has not yet been prepared by the official court clerk. Intervenor seeks extension of time to submit that transcript as an exhibit

Intervenor does not seek oral argument, for fear of arrest, after commentary made by the Court on 11 September 2009.

Intervenor seeks written findings of fact and conclusions of law regarding these motions, per Supreme Court Rule 30.D(2).


Respectfully submitted, 


______________________


John D. Lee II, pro se


executive producer


Pirate News TV & Pirate News Radio Show 

Knoxville, Tennessee 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was forwarded by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, to:

Ronald Newcomb, Burroughs, Collings and Newcomb PLC, 900 S. Gay St, Ste 600, Riverview Tower, Knoxville, TN 37901

Zane Scarlett, Knox County Attorney General, 400 Main St, Ste 168, Knoxville TN, 37901

Scott Stair, attorney for intervenor WBIR, Bernstein, Stair & McAdams LLP, Knoxville TN 37919

Knoxville News Sentinel, 2332 News Sentinel Drive, Knoxville TN 37921 (attorney unknown due to lack of service of process)

Debbie Poplin, Room 612, 400 Main St, City of Knoxville Municipal Corporation, Knoxville TN 37901
on this ____ day of _______________, ______.

______________________

John D. Lee II, pro se
Pirate News TV

Knoxville, Tennessee 
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